

No. 15-674

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

TEXAS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United,  
Citizens United Foundation, English First,  
English First Foundation, U.S. Justice  
Foundation, The Senior Citizens League,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, Policy Analysis Center, U.S. Border  
Control Foundation, Constitution Party  
National Committee, and Institute on the  
Constitution in Support of Respondents**

---

MICHAEL BOOS  
1006 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*  
*Citizens United and*  
*CU Foundation*

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
April 4, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. Petitioners Have Failed to Demonstrate that Congress Has Vested in the Executive Broad Authority to Grant “Lawful Status” to Those to Whom Congress Has Refused to Grant Such Status . . . . .	6
A. The Immigration and Nationality Act Does Not Delegate to the Secretary the Power to Establish Immigration Policies; It Establishes Rules for Him to Enforce . . . . .	6
B. The Secretary of Homeland Security Is without Authority to Confer “Lawful Presence” Status on Illegal Aliens . . . . .	10
C. Granting Lawful Presence to Illegal Aliens under DAPA Will Drain Prematurely the Social Security Trust Funds . . . . .	15
II. DAPA Violates the Separation of Powers . . . . .	17
A. The Secretary’s Call for “Great Deference” to His “Discretion” to Promulgate and to Enforce DAPA Should Be Rejected . . . . .	17

B. DAPA Is Not a General Statement of Policy, but Is a Rule Governing Private Conduct, Constituting an Unconstitutional Exercise of Legislative Power . . . . .	19
III. The Respondent States Have the Constitutional Right to Challenge DAPA . . .	25
A. The Guidance’s Effect on the States Is Direct and Targeted, Not Indirect and Incidental . . . . .	25
B. The Role of the Federal Courts as the Third Branch of the Federal Government Is to Protect the Sovereignty of the States Secured by the Tenth Amendment . . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Art. I, Sect. 1 . . . . .	21
Art. I, Sect. 3 . . . . .	30
Art. II, Sect.3, Cl. 5 . . . . .	5
Art. III, Sect. 2 . . . . .	33
Amendment X . . . . .	28, 31
Amendment XI . . . . .	29
Amendment XIV . . . . .	35, 36
Amendment XVII . . . . .	30
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§§ 500, <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	5, 19
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.	
§§ 1101, <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	7, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)-(3) . . . . .	8, 15
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) . .	9
<u>Chisholm v. Georgia</u> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793) . . . . .	29
<u>Cohens v. Virginia</u> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821) . . . . .	4, 34
<u>Commonwealth ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</u> , 728 F.Supp.2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>rev'd</i> 656 F.3d 253 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S.Ct. 59 (2012) . . . . .	32
<u>Dept. of Transportation v. Ass'n. American R.R.</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015) . . . . .	21, 22, 24
<u>Louisiana v. Bryson</u> , 132 S.Ct. 1781 (2012) . . . . .	31
<u>Massachusetts v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . .	33
<u>Nebraska v. Colorado</u> (No. 144, Orig.) 577 U.S. ___ (Mar. 21, 2016) . . . . .	31, 35

<u>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) . . . . .	10, 23, 24

#### MISCELLANEOUS

G. Carey & J. McClellan, <u>The Federalist</u> (Liberty Fund: 2001) . . . . .	29, 30
<u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., Univ. of Chi. Press: 1987) . . . . .	29
GAO Report, “Social Security: Proposed Totalization Agreement with Mexico Presents Unique Challenges” (Sept. 2003) . . .	16
A. Gonzalez-Barrera, “More Mexicans Leaving Than Coming to the U.S.,” Pew Research Center (Nov. 19, 2015) . . . . .	12
J. Krogstad, “Key facts about immigrants eligible for deportation relief under Obama’s expanded executive actions,” Pew Research Center (Jan. 19, 2016) . . . . .	16
J. MacMullin, “Amplifying the Tenth Amendment,” 31 ARIZ. L. REV. 915 (1989) . . .	31
NPR, “A Reagan Legacy: Amnesty for Illegal Immigrants” (July 4, 2010) . . . . .	13
R.A. Rossum, <u>Federalism, the Supreme Court, and the Seventeenth Amendment: The Irony of Constitutional Democracy</u> (Lexington Books, 2001) . . . . .	30
SSA, 2015 Annual Report of the Trustees (July 22, 2015) . . . . .	15
SSA, Office of the Chief Actuary, Actuarial Note No. 2014.9 (July 2014), “Replacement Rates for Hypothetical Retired Workers” . . . . .	16

H. Titus, W. Olson & A. Woll, “Children Born in the United States to Aliens Should Not, by Constitutional Right, Be U.S. Citizens,” U.S. Border Control (Dec. 13, 2005) . . . . .	35
USCIS, “You may be able to request DAPA. Want to learn more?” (Jan. 30, 2015) . . . . .	13
